

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

MICHELLE F. HARTLEY, STEVEN
TOMLINSON, individually and on behalf of
all others similarly situated, and MARIA
DEGENNERO,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

WELLS FARGO & COMPANY;
WACHOVIA SECURITIES FINANCIAL
HOLDINGS, LLC; and WELLS FARGO
ADVISORS, LLC, as successor in interest to
Wachovia Securities, LLC,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 14-cv-5169

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT
OF JOINT MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS
SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	2
I. Procedural History	2
II. Overview of Investigation and Discovery	3
III. Settlement Negotiations	4
SUMMARY OF THE SETTLEMENT TERMS	5
I. The Settlement Amount	5
II. Releases.....	5
III. Eligible Employees	7
IV. Allocation Formula	7
V. Attorneys’ Fees and Costs	8
VI. Enhancement Payments	8
CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT PROCEDURE	9
ARGUMENT	9
I. Preliminary Approval of the Stipulation is Appropriate.....	9
A. Preliminary Approval Is Warranted So Long As There Is “Probable Cause” to Substantiate Settlement to the Class.....	9
B. The Settlement Here Is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate.....	12
1. Litigation Through Trial Would Be Complex, Costly, and Long (<i>Grinnell</i> Factor 1)	13
2. The Reaction of the Class (<i>Grinnell</i> Factor 2).....	13
3. Plaintiffs and Their Counsel Have Sufficient Information to Resolve the Case Responsibly (<i>Grinnell</i> Factor 3).....	14
4. Plaintiffs Would Face Real Risks If the Case Proceeded (<i>Grinnell</i> Factors 4 and 5).....	14
5. Establishing a Class and Maintaining It Through Trial Would Not Be Simple (<i>Grinnell</i> Factor 6)	17
6. Defendants’ Ability to Withstand a Greater Judgment Is Not at Issue (<i>Grinnell</i> Factor 7).....	19
7. The Settlement Amount Is Substantial, Even in Light of the Best Possible Recovery and the Attendant Risks of Litigation (<i>Grinnell</i> Factors 8 and 9).....	19
II. Named Plaintiffs Contend that Settlement Certification Is Appropriate	20
A. Numerosity.....	22
B. Commonality.....	22
C. Typicality	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
D. Adequacy of the Class Representatives	23
E. Certification is Proper Under Rule 23(b)(3)	24
III. Plaintiffs’ Counsel Should Be Appointed Class Counsel	25
IV. The Proposed Notice Is Appropriate.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Alakozai v. Chase Inv. Servs. Corp.</i> , No. 11-cv-09178 SJO, 2014 WL 5660697 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 6, 2014).....	18
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	21, 24
<i>Asare v. Change Group of N.Y., Inc.</i> , No. 12-cv-3371(CM), 2013 WL 6144764, at *5–15 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 18, 2013).....	21
<i>Bachrach v. Chase Inv. Servs. Corp.</i> , No. 06-cv-2785 (WJM), 2007 WL 3244186 (D.N.J. Nov. 1, 2007).....	18
<i>Brown v. Ticor Title Ins. Co.</i> , 982 F.2d 386 (9th Cir. 1992)	25
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	passim
<i>Cnty. of Suffolk v. Long Island Lighting Co.</i> , 710 F. Supp. 1422 (E.D.N.Y. 1989), aff’d in part, rev’d in part on other grounds, 907 F.2d 1295 (2d Cir. 1990)	21
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Town of Hyde Park</i> , 47 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1995).....	22
<i>Cordes & Co. Fin. Servs., Inc. v. A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc.</i> , 502 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2007).....	24
<i>D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>Drake v. Morgan Stanley</i> , No. 09-cv-6467 ODW, 2010 WL 2175819 (C.D. Cal Apr. 30, 2010)	18
<i>Frank v Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 228 F.R.D. 174 (W.D.N.Y. 2005).....	passim
<i>Gen Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	22
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>Green v. Wolf Corp.</i> , 406 F.2d 291 (2d Cir. 1968).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998)	10, 21
<i>Hernandez v. Immortal Rise, Inc.</i> , 306 F.R.D. 91 (E.D.N.Y. 2015)	12
<i>In re Austrian & German Bank Holocaust Litig.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	13, 14, 15, 19
<i>In re BankAmerica Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 210 F.R.D. 694 (E.D. Mo. 2002)	11
<i>In re EVCI Career Colls. Holding Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , Nos. 05-cv-10240 et al., 2007 WL 2230177, at *4 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2007).....	11
<i>In re Michael Milken & Assocs. Sec. Litig.</i> , 150 F.R.D. 57 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)	26
<i>In re Morgan Stanley Smith Barney LLC Wage & Hour Litig.</i> , No. 2:11-cv-03121(WJM), 2014 WL 2101904 (D.N.J. May 20, 2014).....	15
<i>In re Top Tankers, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 06-cv-13761(CM), 2008 WL 2944620 (S.D.N.Y. July 31, 2008).....	11
<i>In re Traffic Exec. Ass’n E. R.Rs.</i> , 627 F.2d 631 (2d Cir. 1980).....	10
<i>In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004).....	10, 14
<i>Joel A. v. Giuliani</i> , 218 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>Levy v. Verizon Info. Servs. Inc.</i> , 498 F. Supp. 2d 586 (E.D.N.Y. 2007)	15
<i>Litty v. Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc.</i> , No. 14-cv-0425 PA, 2014 WL 5904907 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 4, 2014)	18
<i>Lizondro-Garcia v. Kefi LLC</i> , 300 F.R.D. 169 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	10
<i>Lynn’s Food Stores, Inc. v. United States</i> , 679 F.2d 1350 (11th Cir. 1982)	11
<i>Marcus v. Kan. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 209 F. Supp. 2d 1179 (D. Kan. 2002).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Marisol A. v. Giuliani</i> , 126 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1997).....	23
<i>Martens v. Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , 181 F.R.D. 243 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	24
<i>Maywalt v. Parker & Parsley Petroleum Co.</i> , 67 F.3d 1072 (2d Cir. 1995).....	10
<i>Newman v. Stein</i> , 464 F.2d 689 (2d Cir. 1972).....	20
<i>Officers for Justice v. Civil Serv. Comm’n of City & Cnty. of S.F.</i> , 688 F.2d 615 (9th Cir. 1982)	10
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815, 846–48 (1999).....	25
<i>Parker v. Time Warner Entm’t</i> , 239 F.R.D. 318 (E.D.N.Y. 2007)	12
<i>Penney v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006).....	24
<i>Perry v. U.S. Bank</i> , No. 00-cv-1799-PJH, 2001 WL 34920473 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 16, 2001)	18
<i>Perry-Roman v. AIG Ret. Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 09-cv-2287 DOC, 2010 WL 8697061 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 24, 2010).....	18
<i>Petrovic v. Amoco Oil Co.</i> , 200 F.3d 1140 (8th Cir. 1999)	11
<i>Port Auth. Police Benev. Ass’n, Inc. v. Port Auth. Of N.Y. & N.J.</i> , 698 F.2d 150 (2d Cir. 1983).....	23
<i>Puglisi v. TD Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 13-cv-00637 (LDW)(GRB), 2015 WL 574280 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 9, 2015).....	10, 12
<i>Sakiko Fujiwara v. Sushi Yasuda, Ltd.</i> , 58 F. Supp. 3d 424, 433 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	14
<i>Speed Shore Corp. v. Denda</i> , 605 F.2d 469 (9th Cir. 1979)	10
<i>Toure v. Cent. Parking Sys. of N.Y.</i> , No. 05-cv-5237(WHP), 2007 WL 2872455 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2007).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	9, 10, 11
 STATE CASES	
<i>Boss v. Am. Express Fin. Advisors, Inc.</i> , 15 A.D.3d 306 (N.Y. App. Div. 2005)	16
<i>Pachter v. Bernard Hodes Grp., Inc.</i> , 891 N.E.2d 279 (N.Y. 2008).....	15
 CASES - OTHER	
<i>Tsyn v. Wells Fargo Advisors</i> , LLC, No. 14-2552.....	2, 3
<i>Williams v. Wells Fargo Advisors</i> , Case 1:14-cv-01981	6, 7
 STATUTES - OTHER	
N.Y. Lab. Law § 193	passim
N.Y. Lab. Law § 198	16
 FEDERAL RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	2, 3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)	21, 22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4).....	23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)	21, 22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....	22, 24, 25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B)	26, 27
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(C)(3).....	26
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)	9
Fed R. Civ. P. 23(g)	26, 25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)(1)(A).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)(1)(B)	25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h) and 54(d)(2)	8
FEDERAL REGULATIONS	
29 C.F.R. § 541.205(c)(5) (1949)	17
29 CFR § 541.203(b)	17
DOL Opinion Letter, No. FLSA2006-43, 2006 WL 3832994 (Nov. 27, 2006) (“2006 DOL Opinion Letter”).....	17
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
William B. Rubenstein <i>et al.</i> , <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> (“ <i>Newberg</i> ”), § 13:10 (5th Ed. 2014)	9, 21
